

NO. 70548-2-1

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

IN RE MATTER OF: J.H.,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DANIELLE WALKER
Attorney for Appellant

WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
215 N. Commercial Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-6670

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JAN 27 PM 12:43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

D. ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Court’s Sua Sponte Review of Josiah’s At-Risk Youth (ARY) File is Ex Parte Communication and Independent Investigation in Violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct Canons 2.9(A)(C) and 2.11. 3

 II. The Court’s Sua Sponte Review of Josiah’s ARY File Violates his Constitutional Right to Due Process and the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine 9

E. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Court Decisions

<i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wash.2d 30, 41 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 81 Wn.App. 325, 328 (1996).....	4
<i>State v. Espinoza</i> , 112 Wn.2d 819, 826 (1989)	11
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 187 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn.App. 61, 70 (1972).	10
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 618-619 (1992).	10
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 34 Wn.App. 567, 569 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 203 (1995).	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Swenson</i> , 158 Wn.App. 812, 820 (2010)	11

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>In re Murchinson</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955)	9
--	---

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	9
Fourteenth Amendment	9

Statutes

RCW 4.12.050 10, 11
RCW 9.94A.421 6
RCW 13.50.100(2) 8

Washington State Court Rules

Washington State Code of Judicial Conduct Cannon 1 3
Washington State Code of Judicial Conduct Cannon 2 3, 4, 7, 8, 9
Washington State Code of Judicial Conduct (1995) Cannon 3 5,7
RAP 2.3(b)(4)..... 3

Other Authorities

State of Washinton Ethics Advisory Committee Opinion 13-07..... 5, 6
